The component of the investment policy for the plan that has the most significant impact on returns is the asset mix. The asset mix has a minimum and maximum
range depending on asset class. The plan assets are diversified to minimize the risk of large losses by any one or more individual assets. Such diversification is
accomplished, in part, through the selection of asset mix and investment management. The asset allocation for the plan, by asset category, at December 31 was as
follows:

   2006  2005
Equity securities   59% 57%
Debt securities   36  38
Other investments   5  5

The target asset allocation for the plan will remain unchanged in 2007.

89

During 2006, the exchange adopted SFAS No. 158, “Employers’ Accounting for Defined Benefit Pension and Other Postretirement Plans.” Under SFAS No. 158,
the funded status of the pension plan was recognized as an asset on the consolidated balance sheet and a one-time adjustment to accumulated other comprehensive
income was recorded. The incremental effect on the consolidated balance sheet of adopting SFAS No. 158 as of December 31, 2006 is as follows:

(in thousands)
Before Adoption
of SFAS No. 158   Adjustments

After Adoption
of SFAS No. 158

Current prepaid pension asset   $ 3,503  $ (3,503) $ —
Non-current pension asset   —   550   550
Deferred income tax asset (liability)   (1,393)  1,174   (219)
Total assets   4,308,284   (1,779)  4,306,505
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (1,200)  (1,779)  (2,979)
Total shareholders’ equity   1,520,871   (1,779)  1,519,092

Due to the adoption of SFAS No. 158, prior service costs of $0.2 million and actuarial losses of $2.7 million were recognized in accumulated other
comprehensive loss as of December 31, 2006. The company expects to amortize $22,000 of prior service costs from accumulated other comprehensive loss into
net periodic benefit cost in 2007.

At December 31, 2006, anticipated benefit payments from the plan in future years are as follows (in thousands):

Year
2007   $ 3,692
2008   4,234
2009   5,000
2010   5,698
2011   6,082
2012-2016   38,775

Savings Plan. The exchange maintains a savings plan pursuant to Section 401(k) of the Internal Revenue Code, whereby all employees are participants and have